presence shall be prima facie evidence that such person had knowledge of such 
violation.  

D. Penalty: 

1. Any person who violates this Section with respect to not more than ten grams (10 g) 
of cannabis shall be fined not less than Twenty Five Dollars ($25.00) nor more than 
Three Hundred and Seventy-Five Dollars ($375.00). 

2. Any person who violates this Section with respect to more than ten grams (10 g) but 
less than thirty grams (30 g) shall be fined not less than Fifty Dollars ($50.00) nor 
more than Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($750.00).  

4-3-13: DRUG PARAPHERNALIA:

[...]

Free Illinois Act, as restated in 4-3-36(B) of this Code, shall be fined (i) not less than 
Two Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($250.00) for the first violation, (ii) not less than Five 
Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for the second violation within one year after the first 
violation, and (iii) not less than Two Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) 
for each additional violation within one year after the first violation.   

4-3-37: ADJUDICATING VIOLATIONS OF THIS CHAPTER 

With the exception of Section 4-3-22 et seq., the Village shall have the discretion to 
determine whether Violations of this Chapter will be prosecuted in the Eighteenth